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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
To the Board of Directors 
The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Sparks, Nevada 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. (Food 
Bank) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, 
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its 
net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis of Opinion 
I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. My responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of my report. I am required to be independent of the Food Bank and to meet my other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that 
the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Food Bank’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
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assurance and therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Food Bank’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that I identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
In my opinion, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, 
in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued my report dated February 22, 
2026 on my consideration of the Food Bank’s internal control over financial reporting and on my tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Food Bank’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
The 2024 financial statements of The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. were audited by me and in my 
report dated March 4, 2025, I expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. In my 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has 
been derived. 
 
 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
February 22, 2026 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Financial Position 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 

2024
(Memorandum

2025 Only)

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 819,559$        590,101$        
Investments 24,482,776 20,114,371     
Accounts receivable

Grants and contracts receivable 1,590,368 4,020,831       
Agency fees and other receivable 9,616             44,110           

Current portion of promises to give 229,451         -                    
Food inventory 2,578,775       2,160,101       
Prepaid expenses 27,098           -                    

Total current assets 29,737,643     26,929,514     

Property and Equipment, net 8,037,898 7,240,811       

Other Assets
Promises to give, net of current portion 320,169         -                    
Cash and investments held for building maintenance fund 2,605,087       2,430,317       
Investments in Donald W. Reynolds Restricted
  Fund for Programs 350,000         400,000         
Investment in Oddie Project 4,597,927 6,451,540       

Total other assets 7,873,183       9,281,857       

Total assets 45,648,724$   43,452,182$   
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Financial Position 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 

2024
(Memorandum

2025 Only)

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 355,797$        207,138$        
Accrued expenses 538,773 460,814         
Deferred revenue 1,234,300 1,477,516       

Total current liabilities / total liabilities 2,128,870       2,145,468       

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions

Invested in property and equipment 8,037,898       7,240,811       
Invested in Oddie Project 4,597,927       6,451,540       
Board designated endowment 3,191,503 2,727,157       
Board designated sustaining fund 21,291,273     17,387,214     
Undesignated 328,480         1,805,128       

Total net assets without donor restrictions 37,447,081     35,611,850     

With donor restrictions
Restricted for specified purposes 3,117,686       2,864,547       
Time-restricted for future periods 350,000         400,000         
Restricted for endowment 2,605,087       2,430,317       

Total net assets with donor restrictions 6,072,773       5,694,864       

Total net assets 43,519,854     41,306,714     

Total liabilities and net assets 45,648,724$   43,452,182$   
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

 
 

2024
Total

Without Donor With Donor (Memorandum
Restrictions Restrictions Total Only)

Public and Governmental Support, 
  Revenue, and Reclassifications

Public and Governmental Support
Contributions of nonfinancial assets

Donated food -$                      34,285,530$  34,285,530$  30,928,960$  
USDA commodities 12,840,509 -                        12,840,509     10,158,466     
Other nonfinancial assets 6,250 -                        6,250               -                        

Contributions of cash and other
  financial assets

Government grants and contracts 3,040,254 -                        3,040,254       5,693,281       
Contributions and pledges 9,641,568 447,974          10,089,542     8,963,050       
Kids Café

Child and Adult Care Food Program 852,719          -                        852,719          993,268          
Summer Food Service Program 571,691          -                        571,691          449,001          

Total public and
   governmental support 26,952,991     34,733,504     61,686,495     57,186,026     

Revenue
Special events and fund raising 1,034,426 -                        1,034,426       895,479          
Agency fees 204,815 -                        204,815          322,869          
Reimbursements and other income 87,536             -                        87,536             149,244          

Total revenue 1,326,777       -                        1,326,777       1,367,592       

Net Assets Released for
 Satisfaction of Donor Restrictions 34,581,082     (34,581,082)   -                        -                        

Total public and governmental
  support, revenue, and 
  reclassifications 62,860,850     152,422          63,013,272     58,553,618     

2025
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

 
 

2024
Total

Without Donor With Donor (Memorandum
Restrictions Restrictions Total Only)

Expenses
Program Services - food distribution 58,378,309$  -$                      58,378,309$  52,708,434$  
Supporting Services

General and administrative 893,221          -                        893,221          869,936          
Fund raising 1,797,377       -                        1,797,377       1,578,739       

Total expenses 61,068,907     -                        61,068,907     55,157,109     

Other Gains and Losses
Gain on sale of assets 501 -                        501                  1,500               
Net investment income (loss) 42,787             225,487          268,274          7,164,932       

Total other gains and losses 43,288             225,487          268,775          7,166,432       

Change in Net Assets 1,835,231       377,909          2,213,140       10,562,941     

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 35,611,850     5,694,864       41,306,714     30,743,773     

Net Assets, End of Year 37,447,081$  6,072,773$     43,519,854$  41,306,714$  

2025
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

2024
Program
Services Total

Food General and Fund (Memorandum
Distribution Administrative Raising Total Only)

Salaries and wages 3,001,140$   501,846$    886,907$    4,389,893$   4,090,825$   
Payroll taxes 266,115 43,393         74,341         383,849         370,055         
Employee benefits 443,082 57,725         129,067       629,874         542,650         

Total personnel costs 3,710,337     602,964       1,090,315   5,403,616      5,003,530      

Food distribution
Donated food 33,776,262 -                    -                    33,776,262   30,984,113   
USDA commodities 12,840,509 -                    -                    12,840,509   10,158,468   
Purchased food, including
  acquisition costs 4,237,191 -                    -                    4,237,191      4,576,645      
Kids Café 1,139,084     -                    -                    1,139,084      1,063,215      

Advertising and promotion -                      -                    11,496         11,496           12,451           
Bank charges -                      591               64,267         64,858           64,358           
Computer services 98,084           22,584         66,620         187,288         90,239           
Dues and subscriptions 979 20,199         4,142           25,320           21,448           
Direct mail -                      -                    184,045       184,045         214,091         
Conferences, training,
 travel, and mileage 64,051 25,918         20,454         110,423         105,871         
Contract labor 103,368 4,811           4,961           113,140         57,558           
Equipment 495,695 5,163           4,758           505,616         250,102         
Special events 48,700           -                    53,532         102,232         140,482         
Insurance 160,972 -                    -                    160,972         130,886         
Miscellaneous -                      -                    6,250           6,250              1,553              
Office expenses 7,115 14,250         4,647           26,012           15,542           
Outreach programs and 
  volunteer appreciation 26,548 -                    12,344         38,892           173,333         
Printing and postage 20,561 2,613           96,831         120,005         114,341         
Professional services
  and advocacy 173,056 88,631         171,153       432,840         296,767         
Repairs and maintenance 142,095 -                    -                    142,095         135,262         
Sanitation 22,912 -                    -                    22,912           30,604           
Telephone and internet 17,730 53,470         1,562           72,762           81,336           
Utilities 61,554 16,426         -                    77,980           87,372           
Vehicle expense 428,726 -                    -                    428,726         472,998         
Warehouse supplies 94,112 -                    -                    94,112           76,978           

Total expenses
  before depreciation 57,669,641   857,620       1,797,377   60,324,638   54,359,543   

Depreciation 708,668 35,601         -                    744,269         797,566         

Total expenses 58,378,309$ 893,221$    1,797,377$ 61,068,907$ 55,157,109$ 

2025

Supporting Services
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

2024
(Memorandum

2025 Only)

Operating Activities
Change in net assets 2,213,140$    10,562,941$  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

cash flows from operating activities
Depreciation 744,269        797,566        
Donated food distributed 46,616,771    41,142,581    
Donated food received (47,126,039)   (41,087,426)   
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (92,467)         (7,026,060)    

Changes in certain components of working capital
Grants and contracts receivable 2,430,463     (1,843,174)    
Agency fees and other accounts receivable 34,494          15,075          
Promises to give (549,620)       -                   
Food inventory (143,750)       114,879        
Prepaid expenses (27,098)         1,000            
Accounts payable 148,659        79,485          
Accrued expenses 77,959          3,440            
Deferred revenue (8,872)           55,779          

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 4,317,909     2,816,086     

Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 17,909,105    7,904,544     
Purchase of investments (20,453,098)   (10,055,061)   
Investment in Oddie Project -                   (774,044)       
Purchase of property and equipment (1,541,356)    (376,999)       

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (4,085,349)    (3,301,560)    

Net Change in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and
 Restricted Cash 232,560        (485,474)       

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year 627,137        1,112,611     

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, End of Year 859,697$      627,137$      

Reconciliation of Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash
Cash and cash equivalents 819,559$      590,101$      
Cash held for building maintenance fund 40,138          37,036          

859,697$      627,137$      

Noncash Investing and Financing Activities
Disposal of fully depreciated equipment 114,418$      93,000$        
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 
Note 1 -  Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Nature of Activities 
 
Fulfilling its mission of “Feeding the hungry today and solving hunger for tomorrow through community 
partnership,” the Food Bank of Northern Nevada is the primary regional food distribution and support 
system supporting people experiencing food insecurity in 23 counties across northern Nevada and the 
eastern California Sierra. It delivers several programs and services that together constitute a multi-level 
effort to solve hunger, serving more than 160,000 people on average each month in FY25. Donated and 
purchased food is collected, sorted, and delivered to people via a network of more than 140 partner agencies 
and through direct-to-neighbor programs throughout our 90,000-square-mile service area. In FY25, FBNN 
and its partners distributed more than 26.8 million pounds of food—the equivalent of more than 23 million 
meals. 

With 42 years of service to the community, FBNN is widely recognized as a leader in the work to solve 
hunger. As a partner of Feeding America, FBNN adheres to important operational standards, procedures, 
and reporting to execute its work effectively and with respect for the people it serves. FBNN is supported 
through donations from individuals, companies, organizations, foundations, and government entities. It has 
achieved a 4-star exceptional rating from Charity Navigator for exceeding industry standards. FBNN was 
named Extraordinary Community Group at the PBS Reno Spotlight Awards in September 2024. In 2023, the 
Nevada Center for Entrepreneurship and Technology named FBNN Logistics Company of the Year.  

Areas of focus: 

Feeding Children: Children experiencing food insecurity are among our most vulnerable neighbors. FBNN 
provides several programs aimed at getting wholesome food to nourish children and support healthy 
physical growth and cognitive development. Food pantries at schools, Back-Pack Kids program, Kids Café 
after-school meals, and the Summer Child Feeding program provide access to food year-round for students 
and their families. 

Feeding Families: Mobile Harvest delivers produce and other fresh foods to high-need neighborhoods and 
communities. Nutrition education is also included at several Mobile Harvest sites. FBNN has been selected 
by the Nevada Department of Agriculture and California Department of Social Services to administer the 
USDA’s Federal Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) in 13 Nevada counties and 10 rural counties 
on the eastern slope of the Sierras in California. FBNN, with Trusted Partner status granted by the 
USDA/Nevada Division of Welfare and Supportive Services, conducts SNAP application assistance and 
eligibility interviews, eliminating barriers to participation and facilitating benefits approval. 
 
Feeding Seniors: Our older neighbors benefit from a food assistance approach that addresses their unique 
needs around nutrition, accessibility, and social engagement. Golden Groceries food pantries provide 
healthy foods, nutrition education, and special hours of operation so seniors can access food and socialize 
in a no-rush environment. The Produce on Wheels truck rolls up to low-income senior apartment complexes 
and senior centers to provide fresh fruits and vegetables. FBNN also administers the USDA’s Commodity 
Supplemental Food Program (senior food boxes) which provides staple food items. 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 
Feeding Tribal Communities: FBNN continues to strengthen long-standing tribal community partnerships. 
We have collaborated with 16 tribes to establish food pantries and Mobile Harvest distribution sites to serve 
tribal members as well as distribute commodity food items. Our work with tribes is conducted through a 
lens of equity with a focus on food sovereignty.  

Food as Medicine: Our Prescription Pantry program unites healthcare providers with food pantries to 
provide healthy foods that are low in sodium and sugar to low-income people dealing with chronic health 
issues such as diabetes and high blood pressure. 
 
New Initiatives: During FY25, FBNN continued its partnership with The Children’s Cabinet, a 501(c)3 
nonprofit organization addressing the unmet needs of Nevada children and families, on the resource hub 
located on Oddie Blvd in Sparks, NV. “The Oddie Project” will provide programs and services to the Oddie 
corridor neighborhood and surrounding areas. Plans are underway to renovate the building to include high-
quality childcare, a choice market pantry, culinary kitchen and training program, and space for other training 
and services. Also in FY25, the Food Bank purchased a building in Elko, NV, and began the renovation design 
process to establish a facility to support enhanced rural food access. 
 
Comparative Financial Information 
 
The accompanying financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in 
total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP). Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Food Bank’s audited financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 
 
All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are 
neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash 
equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects, endowments that 
are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition. Restricted cash 
includes cash included in the building maintenance fund that is held for long-term specified purposes and 
is subject to the endowment spending policy as discussed in Note 9.  
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
Accounts receivable consists of noninterest-bearing amounts due from grantor and contracting agencies, 
recipient agencies, and miscellaneous other sources. Grantor and contracts receivable represent amounts 
due from agencies for expenditures incurred or services provided prior to year-end. The agency fees and 
other receivables arise from the Food Bank’s policy of allowing all organizations to pay for their portion of 
purchased food on a monthly billing basis. Payments of receivables are allocated to the specific invoices 
identified on the remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid invoice. The 
allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable is determined based on historical experience, an 
assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Accounts receivable are written 
off when deemed uncollectible. All accounts receivable are considered fully collectible by management 
based on historical experience. Accordingly, there is no allowance for doubtful accounts included in the 
financial statements at June 30, 2025, or 2024. 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 
Promises to Give 
 
FBNN records unconditional promises to give at net realizable value. An allowance for uncollectable pledges 
is determined based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of 
subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. At June 30, 2025, all 
promises to give were considered fully collectible and no allowance for doubtful accounts was considered 
necessary. 
 
Food Inventory  
 
The Food Bank records United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities, purchased food, and 
donated food as inventory. Purchased food is valued at cost, which approximates wholesale market value, 
using the first-in, first-out method of inventory valuation. For the year ended June 30, 2025, donated food 
and federal commodities are weighed and valued at $1.97 and $1.74, respectively, based on Feeding 
America’s calculation of average wholesale prices per pound, which is directly related to the mix of products 
donated to Feeding America during the previous calendar year. This represents an increase of $0.04 per 
pound for donated food ($1.93 for 2024) and an increase of $0.17 per pound for federal commodities ($1.57 
for 2024). When food items have expired, such items are identified as salvage that may be distributed as 
farm feed in an effort to reduce waste. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment additions over $5,000 are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date 
of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 30 years. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the 
cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss 
is included in the statements of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend 
the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently. 
 
The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future 
cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an 
impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were 
no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024. 
 
Investments 
 
Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, 
investments in financial securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Net 
investment income/loss is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend 
income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment 
expenses. 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024) 

 
 
The Food Bank has a 50% beneficial interest in The Oddie Project, which is an organization exempt from tax 
under IRC Section 501(c)(25). The investment in the Oddie Project is recognized on the equity basis of 
accounting whereby the investment is valued on the Food Bank’s financial statements based upon its 
investment, which is adjusted annually for its share of profits and loss proportionate to its beneficial interest 
less any dividends received. 
 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor 
restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject 
to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board has designated, from assets without donor 
restrictions, net assets for a sustaining fund and an endowment. 
 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Some 
donor imposed (or grantor) restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the 
passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
where the donor stipulates those resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Food Bank reports 
contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions 
expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the 
reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported 
as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a 
restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 
and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts of long-lived assets 
and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized when the assets are placed 
in service. 
 
Revenue Recognition and Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The Food Bank recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to 
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, contributions, and 
grants – that is, those with a measurable performance obligation or other barrier and right of return - are 
not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. Unconditional contributions of 
cash, financial assets, and nonfinancial assets are reported as net assets without donor restrictions unless 
the donor has restricted the donated assets to a specific purpose or time frame. Absent donor stipulations 
regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Food Bank reports expirations of donor 
restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. If the 
donor restriction expires within the same period the contribution is received, it is reflected as net assets 
without donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements. The Food Bank reclassifies net assets 
with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions when restrictions have expired.  
 
The Food Bank receives a substantial portion of its support from contracts/grants administered by the State 
of Nevada and the federal government. The Food Bank’s operations and program support are significantly 
dependent upon this revenue. 
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Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 
 
The Food Bank has recognized the following types of contributed nonfinancial assets in the accompanying 
financial statements subject to the criteria for recognition as discussed above for donor restrictions or 
performance obligations: 
 

 Donated Food - The majority of food contributions are received from the general public and private 
businesses in Northern Nevada and are not subject to performance obligations. The donated food 
is reported as net assets with donor restrictions until distributed. The value of donated food is based 
upon the average wholesale price per pound as determined by Feeding America’s calculation of 
average wholesale prices per pound which are directly related to the mix of products donated to 
Feeding America during the previous calendar year. 

 
 USDA Commodities - The Food Bank’s USDA food commodities grants are conditioned upon certain 

performance requirements. The performance obligation consists of providing member agencies 
with food commodities for distribution in accordance with the grant terms. Accordingly, these 
contributions are recorded as public support and expenses upon distribution to eligible recipients 
in satisfaction of the performance requirement. The value of government food commodities 
included in inventory is reflected as deferred revenue until the performance obligation is satisfied. 
The value of USDA commodities is based upon the average wholesale price per pound as 
determined by Feeding America’s calculation of average prices per pound which are directly related 
to the mix of products donated to Feeding America during the previous calendar year. 

 
 Other In-Kind Contributions - Other unconditional contributed goods and services meeting 

recognition criteria under U.S. GAAP are recorded as contributions at their estimated value on the 
date of receipt. Such donations are recorded as public support, with or without donor restrictions, 
and expenses, based on estimated fair values. Fair value is estimated wholesale values that would 
be received for selling the goods or services in their principal market considering their condition and 
utility for use at the time of receipt. Donated professional services utilized in operations are valued 
based on current rates for similar services. 

 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to distribution program services; however, the financial 
statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet the recognition 
criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
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Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 
 

 Grants – The Food Bank receives grants from various federal, state, and local government funding 
sources. These funds are to be spent for specific purposes. Many of the grants are subject to annual 
budget negotiations and availability of funds. Revenue from grants and agreements that are 
nonreciprocal is treated like contributions. If the grant or agreement is conditional, a barrier to 
entitlement exists. When allowable expenditures under such agreements are incurred, they are 
reflected as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. The corresponding grant revenue is 
recognized as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions upon the incurrence of allowable 
expenses or the satisfaction of other conditions. Any difference between expenses incurred and the 
total funds received (not to exceed the grant maximum) is recorded as receivables or advances on 
conditional grants.  

 
 Contributions – The Food Bank recognizes all contributions when they are received or 

unconditionally promised, as net assets with or without donor restrictions based upon donor 
stipulations, if any. 

 
Revenue 
 
Special events and program revenue are accounted for under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-
09 (Topic 606). Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are met. Specifically, special events and 
fund raising revenue is recognized upon the event taking place and all revenue pertaining to partner agency 
transactions is recognized when the performance obligation of providing the food to the partner agency is 
completed. The performance obligation consists of providing member agencies with purchased food for 
distribution. The cooperative food purchase program is optional to partner agencies for certain food items 
purchased by the Food Bank at discounted rates. Partner agencies pay 100% of the cost of purchased food. 
No fees are charged to partner agencies for donated food.  
 
Advertising Costs 
 
Advertising costs are incurred to promote the Food Bank’s activities and are expensed as incurred. Such 
costs totaled $11,496 and $12,451 for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification 
detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services that benefited. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are 
attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a 
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include depreciation and 
utilities, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries and wages, payroll taxes, 
employee benefits, printing and postage, and office expenses, which are allocated on the basis of estimates 
of time and effort. The financial statements report categories of expenses that are attributed to program 
service activities or supporting services activities. The expenses are generally directly attributable to a 
functional category with no significant allocations between program service activities and supporting 
service activities occurring. 
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Income Taxes 
 
The Food Bank is a nonprofit corporation operating in Nevada and has been recognized by the IRS as exempt 
from federal income taxes under IRC Section 501(a) as an organization described in IRC Section 501(c)(3), 
qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction, and has been classified as an organization that normally 
receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public as provided 
in Internal Revenue Code Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). The Food Bank is annually required to file a Return of 
Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Food Bank is subject to 
income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. 
The Food Bank does not have activities subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt 
Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.  
 
Management believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing 
requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial 
statements. The Food Bank would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized 
tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
the Food Bank to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material. 
 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 
Deposit concentration risk is managed by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit 
with financial institutions believed by the Food Bank to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may 
exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. Total deposits in 
each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. To date, no 
losses have been experienced in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable is 
considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the 
outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies supportive of the Food Bank’s mission. 
Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by the Food 
Bank and the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are 
subject to fluctuation on a continual basis, the Food Bank and the Finance Committee believe that the 
investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the Food Bank. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 22, 2026, which represents the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. Subsequent events after that date have not been evaluated. 
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Note 2 -  Liquidity and Availability 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their 
use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 
 

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 819,559$        590,101$        
Accounts and grants receivable 1,599,984       4,064,941       
Current portion of promises to give 229,451          -                    
Allocation from Donald W. Reynolds
  Restricted Fund for Programs 50,000            50,000            

2,698,994$     4,705,042$     

 
 
The Donald W. Reynolds Restricted Fund for Programs is subject to an annual spending rate established by 
the donor and is not available for general operations. In addition, the Food Bank has short-term investments 
totaling $24,482,776 and $20,114,371 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, for its Board-designated 
endowment and sustaining funds. Although the Food Bank does not intend to spend from its Board-
designated funds (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditures as part of the Board’s annual 
budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.  
 
As part of a liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in short-term 
investments, United States Treasury bills, certificates of deposit, and money market funds. 
 
Note 3 -  Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures 
 
Certain assets are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the 
measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable 
or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. 
Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions 
market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources 
independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own 
assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on 
the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed 
at the measurement date.  
 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either 
directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for 
identical or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset, and market corroborated inputs. 
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Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, inputs are developed using the 
best information available in the circumstances. 
 
In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within 
different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its 
entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire 
measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, 
taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy 
is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to the Food Bank’s 
assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 
 
A significant portion of investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they comprise open-end 
mutual funds, corporate, government, and fixed income securities with readily determinable fair values 
based on daily redemption values. The Food Bank invests in certificates of deposit traded in the financial 
markets. Those certificates of deposit and U.S. government obligations are valued by the custodians of the 
securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-
rate assumptions and are classified within Level 2. The Food Bank has no assets valued using Level 3 
measurements. 
 
The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Total

Common stocks 928,988$        -$                   928,988$        
Corporate fixed income bonds 141,968          -                    141,968          
Exchange traded/closed-end funds 9,230,514       -                    9,230,514       
Mutual funds 14,883,887     -                    14,883,887     
Certificates of deposit -                    -                    -                    
Government and treasury securities 2,212,368       -                    2,212,368       

27,397,725$    -$                   27,397,725$   

Level 1 Level 2 Total

Common stocks 854,684$        -$                   854,684$        
Corporate fixed income bonds 81,660            -                    81,660           
Exchange traded/closed-end funds 7,206,713       -                    7,206,713       
Mutual funds 11,717,044     -                    11,717,044     
Certificates of deposit -                    1,106,000       1,106,000       
Government and treasury securities 1,941,551       -                    1,941,551       

21,801,652$    1,106,000$     22,907,652$   

2025

2024
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Included in investments above is $2,914,949 and $2,793,281, which is reflected in the total of cash and 
investments, restricted for the building maintenance fund and the Donald W. Reynolds Restricted Fund for 
Programs in the accompanying statement of financial position for 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
 
 
Note 4 -  Food Inventory 
 
Food inventory, based upon a physical count at June 30, consists of the following: 
 

2025 2024

Donated food 1,103,204$     593,936$        
USDA commodities 1,106,893       1,341,237       
Purchased food 368,678          224,928          

2,578,775$     2,160,101$     

 
Note 5 -  Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are stated at cost or fair market value, if donated, as follows at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Non-depreciable assets
Land 576,364$        530,148$        
Real property available for sale 151,997          151,997          

728,361          682,145          

Depreciable assets
Building 11,174,325     9,719,323       
Solar panels 918,287          918,287          
Vehicles 2,830,582       2,870,178       
Warehouse equipment 552,001          585,732          
Office furniture, fixtures, and equipment 236,153          237,108          
Equipment - Kids Café 126,450          126,450          

15,837,798     14,457,078     

Less accumulated depreciation (8,528,261)      (7,898,412)      

Depreciable assets, net 7,309,537       6,558,666       

Total property and equipment, net 8,037,898$     7,240,811$     
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Note 6 -  Promises to Give 

 
Promises to give represent unconditional pledges at their estimated net realizable value based upon the 
applicable US Treasury rate for the length of the pledge term, which approximates 3.86% at June 30, 2025. 
All promises to give are for general operations without time restrictions and, therefore, are reflected as net 
assets without donor restrictions. Promises to give are expected to be collected in the following periods as 
follows: 
 

For the years ended June 30:
2026 229,451$        
2027 140,750          
2028 140,750          
2029 140,750          
2030 60,000            

711,701          
Discount to net present value (162,081)         

549,620          
Current portion of promises to give 229,451          
Net present value of promises
  to give in 1-5 years 320,169$        

 
All promises to give are considered fully collectible. Accordingly, there is no allowance for doubtful accounts 
included in these financial statements. 
 
Note 7 -  Investment in Oddie Project 

 
The Food Bank, together with The Children’s Cabinet, Inc. (Children’s Cabinet) (a Nevada nonprofit 
corporation exempt from income tax and recognized as a public charity under IRC Section 501(c)(3)) formed 
The Oddie Project on May 2, 2023. The Oddie Project is a Nevada nonprofit corporation that is exempt from 
income tax under IRC Section 501(a) as an organization described in IRC Section 501(c)(25) and its sole 
purpose is to acquire, own, manage, and lease certain real property in Washoe County, Nevada. The Oddie 
Project acquired a retail mall in Sparks, Nevada, a 7.5 acre parcel which includes 65,107 square feet of built-
up space with the intent to renovate and revitalize the space to provide facilities for community-based 
services, including childcare and workforce training. Funding for the acquisition of the property is comprised 
of state, regional, and local government funding as well as other public and private donors. The total cost 
of the project is expected to be $16 million. The Food Bank and the Children’s Cabinet each hold a 50% 
beneficial interest in the Oddie Project. Accordingly, the investment in the Oddie Project is recognized on 
the equity basis of accounting.  
 
The Food Bank has recognized an investment of $4,597,927 and net investment loss of $1,853,613 for its 
50% share of the Oddie Project’s net assets at June 30, 2025.  
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Following is a summary of the Oddie Project’s unaudited statements of financial position and activities for 
the year ended June 30, 2025: 
 

Unaudited
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 875,146$        
Other current assets 857,313          
Property and equipment, net 7,452,290       
Other assets 15,963            

Total assets 9,200,712$     

Liabilities 4,857$            

Net Assets 9,195,855       

Total liabilities and net assets 9,200,712$     

Summarized Statement of Financial Position

 
 

Unaudited
Support and revenue

Grant income and contributions 44,990$          
Rent and CAM income 299,771          
Interest income 51,750            

Total support and revenue 396,511          

Expenses
Grant funds returned 3,800,468       
Property maintenance and utilities 157,009          
Depreciation and amortization 110,339          
General and administrative 27,022            
Property taxes 8,898             

Total expenses 4,103,736       

Change in net assets (3,707,225)      

Net assets, beginning of year 12,903,080     

Net assets, end of year 9,195,855$     

Summarized Statement of Activities
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Note 8 -  Pension Plan 
 
The Food Bank sponsors a defined contribution pension plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) 
covering substantially all employees. Contributions to the plan by the Food Bank are at the Board’s 
discretion and total $160,579 and $149,762 for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively. 
 
Note 9 -  Endowment 
 
The Food Bank has established an endowment fund to provide for the future capital maintenance and repairs 
of the Donald W. Reynolds Food Distribution Center as required by the Donald W. Reynolds Foundation. 
The fund was originally established with donor restricted funds. 
 
In addition, the Food Bank has established a board-designated endowment fund to support operating 
activities. Unbudgeted revenue derived from sources without donor restrictions may be included in this 
board-designated endowment fund at the Food Bank’s discretion. Revenue specifically assigned to this fund 
by the donor will be recorded as endowment funds with donor restrictions. Funds without donor restrictions 
are available to support the Food Bank’s operations at the designation of management. Endowment funds 
with donor restrictions can be accessed quarterly at up to 3% of the account’s value. 
 
The Board of Directors has interpreted the Nevada Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the date of the donor-
restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. At June 30, 2025, 
and 2024, there were no such stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, the Food Bank retains in 
perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts (including promises to give net of 
discount and allowance for doubtful accounts) donated to the Endowment and (b) any accumulations to the 
Endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the 
accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for 
expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.  
 
The following factors are considered in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-
restricted endowment funds: 
 

 The duration and preservation of the fund 
 The purposes of the Food Bank and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
 General economic conditions 
 The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
 Other resources of the Food Bank 
 The investment policies of the Food Bank 
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As of June 30, endowment net asset composition by type of fund is as follows: 
 

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Board-designated endowment funds 3,191,503$     -$                   3,191,503$     

Donor-restricted endowment funds
Original donor-restricted gift amount
 and amount required to be maintained -                    573,580          573,580          
Restricted accumulated investment gains -                    2,031,507       2,031,507       

3,191,503$     2,605,087$     5,796,590$     

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Board-designated endowment funds 2,727,157$     -$                   2,727,157$     

Donor-restricted endowment funds
Original donor-restricted gift amount
 and amount required to be maintained -                    655,521          655,521          
Restricted accumulated investment gains -                    1,774,796       1,774,796       

2,727,157$     2,430,317$     5,157,474$     

2025

2024

 
 
From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the amount 
required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The Food Bank has interpreted 
UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required 
under law. There were no underwater endowments at June 30, 2025, and 2024. 
 
Investment and Spending Policies 
 
Investment and spending policies for the Endowment were adopted that attempt to provide a predictable 
stream of funding for facilities maintenance and improvements while seeking to maintain the purchasing 
power of the endowment assets. The annual available funds shall include amounts designated by the Board 
of Directors as generated earnings, which include both capital gains and interest and dividends. No earnings 
or gains may be used for any year in which the endowment fund corpus falls below the fully funded amount 
of $1,638,813, reduced by 5% annually, as specified in the Donald W. Reynolds Foundation capital grant. 
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The endowment assets are invested in marketable equity securities with a minimum “A” rating as 
determined by a national rating service or government securities. The investment policy prohibits hedging 
practices or investments in any venture capital fund. To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the 
Food Bank relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital 
appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends.) The Food Bank targets a 
diversified asset allocation plan within prudent risk constraints. The Finance Committee of the Board of 
Directors reviews this plan at least annually with its investment advisors. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30 are as follows: 
 

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 2,727,157$     2,430,317$     5,157,474$     
Contributions / transfers 213,265          -                    213,265          
Investment income, net of fees 251,081          225,487          476,568          
Appropriation of assets for expenditure -                    (50,717)           (50,717)          

Endowment net assets, end of year 3,191,503$     2,605,087$     5,796,590$     

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 1,947,307$     2,193,932$     4,141,239$     
Contributions / transfers 519,855          -                    519,855          
Investment income (loss), net of fees 259,995          236,385          496,380          
Appropriation of assets for expenditure -                    -                    -                    

Endowment net assets, end of year 2,727,157$     2,430,317$     5,157,474$     

2025

2024
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Note 10 -  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions and designated endowment funds are held for the following purposes 
or periods: 
 

2025 2024

Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purposes:
Nutrition education 88,689$          94,023$          
Emergency response 413,255          413,447          
Food distribution programs 2,615,742       2,357,077       

3,117,686       2,864,547       

Subject to the Passage of Time:
Donald W. Reynolds Restricted Fund for
  Programs Enrichment and Sustainability 350,000          400,000          

Endowments
Board-designated 3,191,503       2,727,157       
Held for long-term specified purposes, subject
  to endowment spending policy appropriation

Building maintenance fund 2,605,087       2,430,317       

9,264,276$     8,422,021$     

 
 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or 
by the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows for the years ended June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions:
Nutrition education 5,334$            3,036$            
Emergency response 192                -                    
Food distribution programs 34,474,839     32,082,124     

34,480,365     32,085,160     

Expiration of Time Restrictions 50,000            50,000            

Endowment 
Restricted purpose spending-rate distribution 50,717            -                    

34,581,082$    32,135,160$    
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Note 11 -  Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 
 
Contributed nonfinancial assets recognized in the statement of activities include the following: 
 

2025 2024

Food and USDA commodities 47,126,039$    41,087,426$    

 
Contributed food, which includes minimal amounts of essential household and personal products, and 
USDA commodities are distributed to partner agencies and individuals to support children, families, seniors, 
and tribal communities. Please see Note 1 for details of the Food Bank’s nutrition programs and the method 
used to value contributed food and USDA commodities. 
 
The Food Bank did not monetize any contributed nonfinancial assets and, except for donated food, 
contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor restrictions. 
 
Note 12 -  Volunteers 
 
The Food Bank’s distribution programs are significantly dependent upon the support provided by 
volunteers. Such volunteers provided approximately 22,700 (unaudited) and 24,500 (unaudited)  hours of 
direct services during the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively, to assist in the packaging 
and delivery of food and supplies. The value of these volunteer services is estimated to be $15 per hour, 
adjusted for employer paid payroll taxes. However, no amount is reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements because the services do not meet the criteria for recognition as set forth in Note 1. If these 
services were included, revenue and program expenses would increase by approximately $340,500 and 
$367,500 for 2025, and 2024, respectively. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Sparks, Nevada 
 
 
I have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of The Food Bank of Northern 
Nevada, Inc. (Food Bank), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements and have issued my report thereon dated February 22, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered the Food Bank’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control. 
Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank of Northern Nevada, 
Inc.’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Food Bank’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express 
such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
February 22, 2026 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Program 
and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Sparks, Nevada 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
I have audited The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc.’s (Food Bank) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the Food Bank’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
The Food Bank’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In my opinion, The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc., complied, in all material respects, with the types 
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis of Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
I conducted my audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). My responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described 
in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of my report.  
 
I am required to be independent of the Food Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that the audit evidence I 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. My audit does not provide a legal determination of the Food Bank’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 
of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Food Bank’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Food Bank’s compliance based on my audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 
on compliance about the Food Bank’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program 
as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Food Bank’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as I considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Food Bank’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test 
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that I identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of 
a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 
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My consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal controls over compliance. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that I consider to be material weaknesses, 
as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
My audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of my 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
February 22, 2026 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Federal Pass-Through
Federal Grantor/Cluster/ Assistance Identifying Federal Payments to
  Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Listing Number Expenditures Subrecipients

United States (U.S.) Department of Agriculture
Food Distribution Cluster

Passed through the Nevada Department
  of Agriculture

Commodity Supplemental Food Program
  (Food Commodities) 10.565 L010 1,420,284$    -$                    
Commodity Supplemental Food Program
  (Administrative Costs) 10.565 L010 226,961          -                       
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance 
  Program (Food Commodities) 10.569 D041 11,033,690    9,966,436      
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance 
  Program (Administrative Costs) 10.568 D041 134,605          -                       

Passed through California Department of Health
  and Human Services and CalFood Logistics

Temporary Emergency Food Assistance 
  Program (Food Commodities) 10.569 94-2924979 386,535          386,535         
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance 
  Program (Administrative Costs) 10.568 94-2924979 30,502            -                       

Total Food Distribution Cluster 13,232,577    10,352,971   

Child Nutrition Cluster
Passed through the Nevada Department
  of Agriculture

Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 S0160 571,691          -                       

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 571,691          -                       

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP Cluster)
Passed through the Nevada Department of Health
  and Human Services: Division of Welfare and 
  Support Services

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
Outreach/Participation 10.561 OUT2205 104,546          -                       
Education 10.561 Ed2214 7,951               -                       

Total SNAP Cluster 112,497          -                       

Passed through the Nevada Department
  of Agriculture

The Emergency Food Assistance Program - 
  Commodity Credit Corporation 10.187 94-2924979 154,196          -                       
Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558 C1250 852,719          -                       

     Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 14,923,680    10,352,971    
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

Federal Pass-Through
Federal Grantor/Cluster/ Assistance Identifying Federal Payments to
  Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Listing Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Direct Award

Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024 n/a 122,552$        -$                    

Total Emergency Food and Shelter National
  Board Program / Total U.S. Department of 
  Homeland Security 122,552          -                       

U.S. Department of Treasury
Passed through Nevada Governor's Finance Office
State Fiscal Recovery Fund & Nevada 

Department of Agriculture
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal
  Recovery Funds (APRA) 21.027 94-2924979 1,772,958       -                       

Total Nevada Governor's Coronavirus Relief
  Fund / Total U.S. Department of the Treasury 1,772,958       -                       

     Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 16,819,190$  10,352,971$ 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
Note 1 -  Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (Schedule) includes the federal grant activity 
of The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. (Food Bank) under programs of the federal government for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because 
the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Food Bank, it is not intended to and 
does not present the financial positions, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Food Bank. 
 
Note 2 -  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported in the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting, except for 
subrecipient expenditures, which are reported on the cash basis. When applicable, such expenditures are 
recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited to reimbursement.  
 
Note 3 -  Noncash Awards 
 
Nonmonetary assistance is reported in this Schedule at the fair value of the commodities received and 
disbursed. The Food Bank estimates fair value based on Feeding America’s annual calculation of wholesale 
per pound prices for federal commodities. At June 30, 2025, the Food Bank had food commodities totaling 
$1,106,893 in inventory.  
 
Note 4 -  Indirect Cost Rate 
 
The Food Bank has elected to use the 15% de minimis indirect cost rate. 
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
FFinancial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weaknesses identified No
Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material

weaknesses None Reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

FFederal Awards

Internal control over major program:
Material weaknesses identified No
Significant deficiency identified not considered to be material

weaknesses None Reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in
in accordance with Uniform Guidance 2 CFR 200.516 No

Identification of major programs:

Name of Federal Program CFDA Number

Food Distribution Cluster 
Commodity Supplemental Food Program 10.565
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program (Food Commodities) 10.569
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs) 10.568

Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (ARPA) 21.027

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes
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The Food Bank of Northern Nevada, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
Section II - Financial Statement Findings 
 
No findings reported in the current year. 
 
 
Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No findings reported in the current year. 


